## Local Law Filing

## (Use this form to file a local law with the Secretary of State.)

Text of law should be given as amended. Do not include matter being eliminated and do not use italics or underlining to indicate new matter.

(Select	ounty City	Town	∐Village	MAR 17 2023
of	Clarkson			DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Local Law No.	of the year 20 <u>2</u> 3	
A local law	To Amend the Town of Clarkson's	
L ·	Dog Licensing and Control Law of the	
	of the year 20 <u>23</u> To Amend the Town of Clarkson's Dog Licensing and Control Law of the Town of Clarkson"	
Be it enacted by	-	of the
County C	ity XTown 🗍 Village	
of Clark	52n	as follows:

(If additional space is needed, attach pages the same size as this sheet, and number each.)

# (Complete the certification in the paragraph that applies to the filing of this local law and strike out that which is not applicable.)

<ol> <li>(Final adoption by local legislative body of I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto</li> </ol>				of 2	023 of	
the (County)(City)(Town) Village) of	500			was duly pas	sed by the	
the (County)(City) Town (Village) of (Name of Legislative Body)	on ab Feb	wary 20 2:	, in accord	dance with the	applicable	
		1			••	
provisions of law.						
<ol> <li>(Passage by local legislative body with an Chief Executive Officer*.)</li> <li>I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto</li> </ol>			e after disaj	_	e Elective	
the (County)/City)/Town\A/illage) of		was duly passed by the				
(Name of Legislative Body)	on	20	. and was	(approved)(n	ot approved)	
(Name of Legislative Body)					o. opp. 0. 00,	
(repassed after disapproval) by the			and w	and was deemed duly adopted		
on 20, in accordance	w ith the applicable pro	visions of law.				
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of	on				5	
(Name of Legislative Body)	on	20	, anu was i	(approved)(no	(approved)	
(repassed after disapproval) by the			on	20		
(repassed after disapproval) by the	f Executive Officer*)					
Such local law was submitted to the people by reavote of a majority of the qualified electors voting the						
20, in accordance with the applicable provis	sions of law.					
<ol> <li>(Subject to permissive referendum and final I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto,</li> </ol>						
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of		· · · · · ·		was duly pass	sed by the	
	on	20	, and was (a	approved)(not	approved)	
(Name of Legislative Body)					,	
(repassed after disapproval) by the	Executive Officer*)	on _		20 8	Such local	
law was subject to permissive referendum and no	valid petition requestin	g such referend	um was filed	as of		
20, in accordance with the applicable provi	sions of law.					

-

÷

.

•

<sup>\*</sup> Elective Chief Executive Officer means or includes the chief executive officer of a county elected on a county-wide basis or, if there be none, the chairperson of the county legislative body, the mayor of a city or village, or the supervisor of a town where such officer is vested with the power to approve or veto local laws or ordinances.

#### 5. (City local law concerning Charter revision proposed by petition.)

I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as local law No.\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ of 20\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ of the City of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ having been submitted to referendum pursuant to the provisions of section (36)(37) of the Municipal Home Rule Law, and having received the affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified electors of such city voting thereon at the (special)(general) election held on \_\_\_\_\_\_ 20\_\_\_\_, became operative.

#### 6. (County local law concerning adoption of Charter.)

I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as local law No.\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ of 20\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ of the County of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ State of New York, having been submitted to the electors at the General Election of November \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ 20\_\_\_\_\_, pursuant to subdivisions 5 and 7 of section 33 of the Municipal Home Rule Law, and having received the affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified electors of the cities of said county as a unit and a majority of the qualified electors of the towns of said county considered as a unit voting at said general election, became operative.

#### (if any other authorized form of final adoption has been followed, please provide an appropriate certification.)

I further certify that I have compared the preceding local law with the original on file in this office and that the same is a correct transcript therefrom and of the whole of such original local law, and was finally adopted in the manner indicated in paragraph, the above.

Susan a. Denshaw

Clerk of the county legislative body, City, Town or Village Clerk or officer designated by local legislative body

March 7,2023 Date:

(Seal)



### **RESOLUTION #88**

## APPROVE LOCAL LAW#I-2023 A LOCAL LAW TO AMEND THE TOWN OF CLARKSON'S "DOG LICENSING AND CONTROL LAW OF THE TOWN OF CLARKSON"

Introduced by Councilperson Guarino Seconded by councilperson D'Amuro Whereas, the Town Board has before it a Local Law entitled" Local Law #1-2023 "A local law to amend the Town of Clarkson's "Dog Licensing and Control Law of the Town of Clarkson" which, if adopted, will amend the fees charged in dog control matters; and Whereas, the Town Board has, pursuant to law, held a public hearing to consider said proposed Local Law; and

Whereas, this action was classified as an Unlisted action under the State Environmental Quality Review Act and the Town Board made a finding of no significant environmental impact and adopted a negative declaration; and Whereas, the notice of this hearing was duly published and posted as required by law;

Now, therefore, be it resolved:

Section 1. That the Town Board of the Town of Clarkson hereby enacts Local Law #1- 2023 "A local law to amend the Town of Clarkson's "Dog Licensing and Control Law of the Town of Clarkson"

Section 2. That the Town Clerk is ordered to publish a legal notice indicating the adoption of this Local Law and to file a copy of this Local Law with New York State. Section 3. That this Local Law shall take effect immediately. VOTE OF THE BOARD <u>VOTE OF THE BOARD</u>

AYES: Supervisor Filipowicz, Councilpersons Culhane, D' Amuro, Guarino and Zink NAYES: None